1
FGW75N60HD Discrete IGBT
Discrete IGBT (High-Speed V series)
600V / 75A
Features
Low power loss
Low switching surge and noise
High reliability, high ruggedness (RBSOA, SCSOA etc.)
Applications
Uninterruptible power supply
Power coditionner
Power factor correction circuit
Maximum Ratings and Characteristics
 Absolute Maximum Ratings (at TC=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Items Symbols Characteristics Units Remarks
Collector-Emitter voltage VCES 600 V
Gate-Emitter voltage VGES ±20 V
DC Collector Current IC@25 100 A TC=25°C, Tj=150°C
Note *1
IC@100 75 A TC=100°C, Tj=150°C
Pulsed Collector Current ICP 225 A Note *2
Turn-Off Safe Operating Area - 225 A VCE≤600V, Tj≤175°C
Diode Forward Current IF@25 60 A Note *1
IF@100 35 A
Diode Pulsed Current IFP 225 A Note *1
Short Circuit Withstand Time tSC 5 μs VCC≤300V, VGE=12V
Tj≤150°C
IGBT Max. Power Dissipation PD_IGBT 500 W TC=25°C
FWD Max. Power Dissipation PD_FWD 190 TC=25°C
Operating Junction Temperature Tj -40~+175 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg -55~+175 °C
Note *1 : Current value limited by bonding wire.
Note *2 : Pulse width limited by Tjmax.
 Electrical characteristics  (at Tj= 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Items Symbols Conditions Characteristics Unitsmin. typ. max.
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CES IC = 250μA, VGE = 0V 600 - - V
Zero Gate Voltage Collector Current ICES VCE = 600V, VGE = 0V Tj=25°C - - 250 µA
Tj=175°C - - 10 mA
Gate-Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = ±20V - - 200 nA
Gate-Emitter Threshold Voltage VGE (th) VCE = +20V, IC = 75mA 4.0 5.0 6.0 V
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE (sat) VGE = +15V, IC = 75A Tj=25°C - 1.50 1.95 VTj=175°C - 1.80 -
Input Capacitance Cies VCE=25V
VGE=0V
f=1MHz
- 6150 -
pFOutput Capacitance Coes - 300 -
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Cres - 240 -
Gate Charge QG
VCC = 400V
IC = 75A
VGE = 15V
- 460 - nC
Turn-On Delay Time td(on) Tj = 25°C
VCC = 400V
IC = 75A
VGE = 15V
RG = 10Ω
L = 500μH
Energy loss include “tail” and FWD reverse
recovery.
- 45 -
nsRise Time tr - 130 -
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) - 450 -
Fall Time tf - 105 -
Turn-On Energy Eon - 3.0 -
mJTurn-Off Energy Eoff - 4.2 -
Turn-On Delay Time td(on) Tj = 175°C
VCC = 400V
IC = 75A
VGE = 15V
RG = 10Ω
L = 500μH
Energy loss include “tail” and FWD reverse
recovery.
- 45 -
nsRise Time tr - 130 -
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) - 490 -
Fall Time tf - 120 -
Turn-On Energy Eon - 4.3 -
mJTurn-Off Energy Eoff - 4.8 -
Equivalent circuit
Gate
Emitter
Collector
7634b
MARCH 2014
4 5
Discrete IGBTFGW75N60HD
Graph.13
FWD Forward voltage drop (VF-IF)
Graph.14
Typical reverse recovery characteristics vs. IF
Tj=175ºC, VCC=400V, L=500µH
VGE=15V, RG=10Ω
Graph.15
Typical reverse recovery loss vs. IF
Tj=175ºC, VCC=400V, L=500µH
VGE=15V, RG=10Ω
Graph.16
Reverse biased Safe Operating Area
Tj≤175ºC, VGE=+15V/0V, RG=10Ω
0 200 400 600 800
0
100
200
300
400
C
o
lle
c
to
r
c
u
rr
e
n
t
IC
 [
A
]
Collector-Emitter voltage : VCE [V]
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
IF
 [
A
]
VF [V]
Tj=175℃ Tj=25℃
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
R
e
ve
rs
e
 r
e
c
o
ve
ry
 l
o
ss
 [
u
J
]
IF [A]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0
50
100
150
200
250
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
Qrr
R
e
ve
rs
e
 r
e
c
o
ve
ry
 T
im
e
 [
n
se
c
]
IF [A]
trr
R
e
ve
rs
e
 R
e
c
o
ve
ry
 C
h
ar
ge
 [
u
C
]
Global
中国
Europe
North America
日本
Technical Information IGBT Modules
2018-01
	Please refer to URLs below for futher information about products, application manuals and design support.
	关于本规格书中没有记载的产品信息，应用手册，技术信息等，请参考以下链接。
	本データシートに記載されていない製品情報, アプリケーションマニュアル, デザインサポートは以下のURLをご参照下さい。
FUJI ELECTRIC Power Semiconductor WEB site
Information
日本
1 半導体総合カタログ www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/catalog/
2 製品情報 www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/model/
3 アプリケーションマニュアル www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/application/
4 デザインサポート www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/technical/
5 マウンティングインストラクション www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/mounting/
6 IGBT 損失シミュレーションソフト www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/simulation/
7 富士電機技報 www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/journal/
8 製品のお問い合わせ www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/contact/
9 改廃のお知らせ www.fujielectric.co.jp/products/semiconductor/discontinued/
中国
1 半导体综合目录 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/catalog/
2 产品信息 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/model/
3 应用手册 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/application/
4 技术信息 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/technical/
5 安装说明书 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/mounting/
6 IGBT 损耗模拟软件 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/simulation/
7 富士电机技报 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/journal/
8 产品咨询 www.fujielectric.com/contact/
9 产品更改和停产信息 www.fujielectric.com.cn/products/semiconductor/discontinued/
Global
1 Semiconductors General Catalog www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/catalog/
2 Product Information www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/model/
3 Application Manuals www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/application/
4 Design Support www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/technical/
5 Mounting Instructions www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/mounting/
6 IGBT Loss Simulation Software www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/model/igbt/simulation/
7 Fuji Electric Journal www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/journal/
8 Contact www.fujielectric.com/contact/
9 Revised and discontinued product information www.fujielectric.com/products/semiconductor/discontinued/